North Dakota law.
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PETITION, MEMORIALS AND RESOLUTIONS

A. JLFAULK.

CIIAPTER VIIL

JOINT RETOLUTION REQUESTING THE CONFIRMATION BY
THE SENATE OF THE UNITED STATES, OF THE APPOINT=
MENT-OF A.J, FAULK, AS GOVERNOR OF DAKOTA TERRI.
TORY.

To the Ilon. BeNJ. ¥. WaDE, Chairman Committee of Terri«
torial affairs United States Senate.

Soan e, @  Wnereas, The Ilon. A. J. Faulk, has been appointed, by

drmation of

Bovsreerit"  the President of the United _tates, to the position of Governor

Dak 1 . .
ol teerlloy of Dakota Territory; be it therefure,

Resolved by the Legislative Assemdly of the Territory of Da=
kota :

That the appointment of Ilon. A.J. Faulk, as Governor of
this Territory, meets with the cordial approval of the members
of this Lrgislative Assembly, and as we truly believe, of the
people whom we have the honor to represent; that in him we
believe D kota'has a warm friend, and one whose energies
will be devoted in that direction most beneficiul to our general
interests; able, intelligent and impartial, and every way calcu«
Jated not unly to adorn the responsible position to which he has
‘been called, but eminently adapted, by his many excellent qual-
ities, to be of sub-tantial service to us in building up and aid«
dog in thedevelopment and settlement of our Territory.



BLACK HILLS. 0

We therefore respectfully petition you, and through yeu the
Bonorable budy of which you are a ember, to confirm the ap-
pointment of A. J. Faulk, as Governor, believing you will there-
by coufer a merited compliment upon a worthy citizen, and
give to Dakota an able, conscientious and enterpricing Execon
tive.

And your memorialists, as in duty bound, will ever pray..

BLACK RILLS.

CIIAPTER IX.

X MEMORTAT, TO CONGRESS RFLATIVE TO A GEOLOGICAL
SURVEY OF THE BLACK HILLS COUNTRY.

To the honorable the S:nate and House of Reprerentativss of
the Unsted States in Congress agssembled.

Your memorialists the Legislative Assembly of the Territory Ralatitv to 0~
of Dakota, mnst respectfully beg leave to ugain petition your vey of ihe Blask.
bonorablo bodies to grant a sufficient appropriation of mouey
to institute and carry out a complete and thorough geological
survey of the Black Hills eountry, in Dakota Territory ;- and
your memorialists are led to thus-again call your attention to
this matter, for the following reasons:

1st. By an Act of Congress, approved March 2d, 1865, the
sum of $20,000 was appropriated for the purpose of opening
and establishing a Government Wagon road up the Great Shey-
enue Valley, and through the Black Hills, to connect with
the Virginia City road near Powder river; and,

WREREAS, the commissioner appointed to opensaidroad was
wnable to prosecute his labors in the field beyond: the ferks
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